## Ordinance

Authorizing the City Manager or designee to execute all documents necessary to accept a grant from the State of Texas, Criminal Justice Division in the amount of \$84,795.95 for the 3<sup>rd</sup> project year of the Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Outreach Program within the Police Department with a City match of \$14,998.99 and an in-kind match of \$6,200.00 from the No. 1020 Police General Fund; Appropriating the \$84,795.95 in the No. 1061 Police Grants Fund for the VOCA Outreach grant in the Police Department; and authorizing the transfer of \$14,998.99 from the No. 1020 General Fund to the No. 1061 Police Grants Fund and appropriating the same for a total project cost of \$105,994.94.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to accept a grant from the State of Texas, Criminal Justice Division in the amount of \$84,795.95 for the 3<sup>rd</sup> project year of the Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Outreach Program within the Police Department with a City match of \$14,998.99 and an in-kind match of \$6,200.00 from the No. 1020 Police General Fund.

SECTION 2. That \$84,795.95 grant is appropriated in the No. 1061 Police Grants Fund to continue the Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Outreach Program in the Police Department.

SECTION 3. The transfer of \$14,998.99 from the No. 1020 General Fund to the No. 1061 Police Grants Fund as grant matching funds is authorized and appropriated for a total project cost of \$105,994.94.

That the foregoing ordinance was read for th reading on this the day of	
Nelda Martinez	Brian Rosas
Rudy Garza	Lucy Rubio
Chad Magill	Mark Scott
Colleen McIntyre	Carolyn Vaughn
Lillian Riojas	
That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this the day of,, by the following vote:	
Nelda Martinez	Brian Rosas
Rudy Garza	Lucy Rubio
Chad Magill	Mark Scott
Colleen McIntyre	Carolyn Vaughn
Lillian Riojas	
PASSED AND APPROVED, this the	th day of,
ATTEST:	
Rebecca Huerta City Secretary	Nelda Martinez Mayor